CHAPTER 1. MOTION TO QUASH

PART A. GENERAL AUTHORITIES

§ 1:1	Suggested motion text
§ 1:2	Key supporting citations—Use of motion
§ 1:3	—General authorities—Grounds for motion
§ 1:4	— —Authority for motion [Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10]
§ 1:5	——Due process considerations
§ 1:6	——Burden of proof
§ 1:7	——Special vs. general appearance
§ 1:8	———Caution: Special appearance "designations"
§ 1:9	———Ex parte hearings
§ 1:10	— — —Non-residents
§ 1:11	— — —Interrogatory objections
§ 1:12	— — —Stipulation or order for extension of time
	to plead
§ 1:13	— — Motion to dismiss
§ 1:14	— — — Motion to reconsider
§ 1:15	— — Default or motion for relief from default
§ 1:16	— — —Improper appearance
§ 1:17	— — — Probate
§ 1:18	— — —Status conference
§ 1:19	——Procedural considerations—Timing of
	motion—Generally
§ 1:20	————Unlawful detainer action
§ 1:21	———Motion made simultaneous to
	responsive pleading [Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10(e)]
§ 1:22	————Waiver when failure to make motion at
	time of filing demurrer or motion to strike [Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10(e)(3)]
§ 1:23	— — Notice requirements
§ 1:24	———Effect on time to respond
§ 1:25	——Other means of relief
§ 1:26	—Review of motion—Writ of mandate
§ 1:27	——Principles of appellate review
§ 1:28	Key opposition citations—General authorities
§ 1:29	——Foreign companies
§ 1:30	— —General appearance
8 1.31	— —Actual notice

- $\$ 1:32 ——Plaintiff's right to discovery on jurisdiction issue
- § 1:33 —Procedural considerations—Waiver of jurisdictional defect claim

PART B. DEFECTIVE SERVICE OF SUMMONS

	SUMMONS
§ 1:34	Key supporting citations—General authorities—
-	Process servers, generally
§ 1:35	———No service by party
§ 1:36	 —Strict compliance with service statutes
§ 1:37	——Procedural considerations—Service and
	joinder
§ 1:38	—Defective service of summons
§ 1:39	— — Unlawful detainer complaints [Code Civ.
0 1 10	Proc. § 415.45]
§ 1:40	——Personal service [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.10]
§ 1:41	——Substituted service [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.20]
§ 1:42	——Service by mail [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.30]
§ 1:43	— — Defendant outside state [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.40]
§ 1:44	— — — Hague Convention—Service abroad
§ 1:45	——Service on corporation [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 416.10]
§ 1:46	——Service on public entity [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 416.50]
§ 1:47	——Service on minor [Code Civ. Proc. § 416.60]
§ 1:48	— Nonresident motorists [Veh. Code §§ 17454
0 1 40	to 17456]
§ 1:49	——Publication [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.50]
§ 1:50	— — —Reasonable diligence — — —Falsified information
§ 1:51	
§ 1:52	——Service of summons incomplete
§ 1:53	——Summons defective
§ 1:54	Key opposition citations—Defective service of summons
§ 1:55	— — Unlawful detainer complaints [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 415.45]
§ 1:56	——Personal service [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.10]
§ 1:57	— — Recalcitrant defendant
§ 1:58	——Substituted service [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 415.20]—Generally
§ 1:59	———Number of attempts
§ 1:60	———Denial of access by defendant
§ 1:61	———Examples of proper substituted service
§ 1:62	——Access to gated community [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.21]
§ 1:63	——Service by mail [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.30]
2 T.09	——Dervice by man [Code Civ. F100. § 410.50]

§ 1:64 — Defendant outside state [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.40] § 1:65 ——Service on corporation [Code Civ. Proc. § 416.10] ——Service on unincorporated association [Code § 1:66 Civ. Proc. § 416.40] ——Service on public entity [Code Civ. Proc. § 1:67 § 416.50] ——Service on minor [Code Civ. Proc. § 416.60] § 1:68 ——Service on person with guardian [Code Civ. § 1:69 Proc. § 416.70] — Nonresident motorists [Veh. Code §§ 17454 § 1:70 to 17456] § 1:71 — — Publication [Code Civ. Proc. § 415.50] § 1:72 ——Served pursuant to court direction [Code Civ. Proc. § 413.30] § 1:73 ——Substantial compliance Sample supporting and opposition briefs—Motion § 1:74 to quash service of summons re defective service—Notice of hearing on motion to quash service of summons re defective service ——Points and authorities in support of motion § 1:75 to quash service of summons re defective service — — Declaration in support/opposition to motion § 1:76 to quash service of summons re defective service § 1:77 —Opposition to motion to quash service of summons—Plaintiff's points and authorities in opposition to motion to quash service of

PART C. LACK OF JURISDICTION

summons (defective service)

§ 1:78 Overview of motion § 1:79 Key supporting citations—General authorities— Procedural considerations—Proof of jurisdiction § 1:80 —Lack of personal jurisdiction—Generally § 1:81 — —Foreign companies § 1:82 —Generally—Burden of showing — —Immunity § 1:83 --- Minimum contacts § 1:84 — — Foreign companies § 1:85 — — Types of jurisdiction—Over the person § 1:86 ———Corporation or nonresident when parties § 1:87 agree California law governs [Code Civ. Proc. § 410.40] § 1:88 — — — Construction contracts with out-of-state arbitration provision [Code Civ. Proc. § 410.42] ———Trustees and shareholders of corporation § 1:89 forfeiting charter [Code Civ. Proc. § 410.60] ———Persons liable on contract [Code Civ. § 1:90 Proc. § 410.70]

§ 1:91	— — Types of actions—Products liability
§ 1:92	——Causes of action in California
§ 1:93	— — —Contract actions—Party consent
§ 1:94	Key opposition citations—Personal jurisdiction
§ 1:95	——Foreign companies
§ 1:96	——Immunity
§ 1:97	— —Minimum contacts
§ 1:98	— — Foreign companies
§ 1:99	— —Jurisdiction over person
§ 1:100	——Contract actions
§ 1:101	——Products liability actions
§ 1:102	——Cause of action in California
§ 1:103	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 1:104	-Motion to quash service of summons due to
0	lack of jurisdiction—Notice of hearing on
	motion to quash service of summons due to
	lack of jurisdiction
§ 1:105	——Points and authorities re motion to quash
	service of summons due to lack of jurisdiction
§ 1:106	——Declaration re motion to quash service of
	summons due to lack of jurisdiction
§ 1:107	—Opposition to motion to quash service of
	summons—Plaintiff's points and authorities in
	opposition to motion to quash service of
\$ 1.100	summons (lack of jurisdiction)
§ 1:108	Sample supporting and opposition forms— Motion to quash service of summons re lack of
	jurisdiction [Code Civ. Proc., § 418.10(a)(1)]—
	Foreign parent corporation with subsidiary in
	California—Notice of Motion
§ 1:109	— — — Memorandum of Points and Authorities
§ 1:110	— — Declaration
§ 1:111	—Plaintiff's opposition to defendant's motion to
•	quash service of summons re lack of
	jurisdiction [Code Civ. Proc., § 418.10(a)(1)]—
	Nonresident corporation purposefully availing
	itself of doing business in California—
	Memorandum of Points and Authorities
§ 1:112	— — —Declaration
CITAT	
CHAPTER 2. DEMURRER	

§ 2:1	Suggested text of demurrer
§ 2:2	Overview of demurrer
§ 2:3	Key supporting citations
§ 2:4	—Authority for demurrer
§ 2:5	— —Liberal construction
§ 2:6	— —Contentions, deductions or conclusions
§ 2:7	— Judicial council complaints
§ 2:8	— —Function of demurrer

8 0.0	C
§ 2:9	— — General vs. special demurrer
§ 2:10	— — Examples: general demurrer
§ 2:11	— — —Examples: general demurrer — — —Examples: special demurrer — — —General demurrer and leave to amend
§ 2:12	— — General demurrer and leave to amend
§ 2:13	—Grounds for demurrer
§ 2:14	—Typical use of demurrer—Demurrer to
	complaint or cross complaint
§ 2:15	——No demurrer to portion of complaint or
0.0.1.0	cause of action
§ 2:16	——Demurrer to answer
§ 2:17	———Timing of demurrer to answer
§ 2:18	— — —Answer must raise a defense
§ 2:19	———Demurrer to answer admits allegations
	of complaint
§ 2:20	— — Uncertainty [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.20(b)]
§ 2:21	———Statutory immunity provisions
§ 2:22	—Key procedural requirements—Meet and
	confer
§ 2:23	——Supporting papers
§ 2:24	— — —Inappropriate affidavits
§ 2:25	———Points and authorities
§ 2:26	— —Timing of demurrer
§ 2:27	———Timing after remand from federal court
§ 2:28	———Filing concurrently with motion to strike
	[Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1322]
§ 2:29	— — Time to respond after demurrer
§ 2:30	———Timing re demurrer to answer
§ 2:31	— — Failure to amend after demurrer
	sustained
§ 2:32	——Demurrer to amended pleading
§ 2:33	— —Judicial notice
§ 2:34	——Overcoming opposition request to amend
3	pleading
§ 2:35	——Conference before filing amended pleading
3	after sustained demurrer
§ 2:36	——Limits on amendments
§ 2:37	——Overruled demurrer
§ 2:38	— —Oral argument
§ 2:39	Evidence on demurrer—Generally
§ 2:40	— Judicial notice
•	
§ 2:41	——Allegations deemed admitted
§ 2:42	——Allegations contradicted by exhibits or
6 0 40	other pleadings
§ 2:43	—Improper subject matter jurisdiction—General
80.44	authority [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(a)]
§ 2:44	——Municipal or limited jurisdiction [Code Civ.
00.45	Proc. §§ 85, 86]
§ 2:45	— —Probate matters

§ 2:46	——Family law matters
$\S 2:47$	 — Exclusivity of worker's compensation
	remedy
§ 2:48	— —Federal jurisdiction
§ 2:49	—Lack of legal capacity to sue [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 430.10(b)]
$\S 2:50$	——Persons
$\S 2:51$	——Partners and partnerships
$\S 2:52$	——Homeowners' associations
§ 2:53	— — Unincorporated associations
$\S 2:54$	— —Corporations
$\S 2:55$	— —Guardian or conservator
§ 2:56	 —Improper compliance with fictitious name
	filing
§ 2:57	—Party defect or misjoinder [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(d)]
§ 2:58	— —Nonjoinder
§ 2:59	—Another action pending [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 430.10(c)]
§ 2:60	—Failure to state cause of action [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 430.10(e)]—Generally
§ 2:61	— —Failure to exhaust administrative remedies
§ 2:62	——Premature action
§ 2:63	— —Res judicata
§ 2:64	 — Inconsistent amended complaint
§ 2:65	——Laches
§ 2:66	— —Judicial admissions
§ 2:67	——Not real party in interest (standing)
§ 2:68	— —Fraud actions
§ 2:69	——Conspiracy actions
§ 2:70	—Statute of limitations—General authorities
$\S 2:71$	— —Examples
$\S 2:72$	——Delayed discovery of action—General
	principles
§ 2:73	——Examples
§ 2:74	——Fraud actions [Code Civ. Proc. § 338(d)]
§ 2:75	———Medical malpractice actions [Code Civ.
0	Proc. § 340.5]
§ 2:76	——Legal malpractice actions [Code Civ. Proc.
6 0 77	§ 340.6]
§ 2:77	——Delayed discovery of action—Construction
\$ 0.70	defect cases
§ 2:78	— Missing or unavailable party—Absence of
8 2.70	defendant [Code Civ. Proc. § 351]
§ 2:79	— — —Imprisonment [Code Civ. Proc. § 352.1] — —Death of party—Person entitled to bring
§ 2:80	action [Code Civ. Proc. § 366.1]
§ 2:81	— — Death of potential defendant [Code Civ.
8 4.01	Proc. § 366.2]
	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

§ 2:82 § 2:83	 — Minority or insanity [Code Civ. Proc. § 352] — Order for restitution [Code Civ. Proc.
§ 2:84	§ 352.5] — State's jurisdiction over plaintiff's attorney
, 2. 01	[Code Civ. Proc. § 353.1]
§ 2:85	— — War issues—State of war [Code Civ. Proc. 354]
§ 2:86	——————————————————————————————————————
§ 2:87	———Actions by holocaust victims [Code Civ. Proc. § 354.5]
§ 2:88	— — — Actions by victims or heirs of WWII slave and forced labor [Code Civ. Proc. § 354.6]
§ 2:89	Key supporting citations—Statute of limitations—War issues—Actions by Braceros, heirs or beneficiaries of braceros [Code Civ. Proc. § 354.7]
§ 2:90	Key supporting citations—Statute of limitations—War issues—Actions for certain
	crimes [Code Civ. Proc. § 354.8]
§ 2:91	——Appeal and reversal [Code Civ. Proc. § 355]
§ 2:92	——Stay by injunction or prohibition [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 356]
§ 2:93	——Service of notice of intent to sue in medical malpractice actions [Code Civ. Proc. § 364]
§ 2:94	— —Tolling
§ 2:95	— —Equitable estoppel
§ 2:96	—Uncertain pleadings [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(f)]
§ 2:97	——Generally
§ 2:98	— — Uncertainty gives rise to special demurrer
§ 2:99	—Lack of required certificate—Architect negligence [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(h)]
§ 2:100	— — Contractor negligence [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 430.10(i)]
§ 2:101	—Government tort claims
§ 2:102	— — Written claim requirement
§ 2:103	— —Time limit for filing claim
§ 2:104	— — Relief from late claim
§ 2:105	Lack of substantial compliance with
	statute
§ 2:106	—Contract actions—Failure to plead key allegations
§ 2:107	— — Uncertainty
§ 2:108	———Generally
§ 2:109	——Unclear if written or oral contract [Code
-	Civ. Proc. § 430.10(g)]
§ 2:110	——Illegal contracts—Generally
§ 2:111	———Unlicensed contractors [Bus. & Prof. Code § 7031]

§ 2:112	——Contracts as exhibits
§ 2:113	——Statute of frauds
§ 2:114	— —Indispensable parties
§ 2:115	——Standing
§ 2:116	—Appellate review—Standards of review
§ 2:117	— Principles applied
§ 2:118	——Amendments
§ 2:119	Key opposition citations
§ 2:120	—Generally
§ 2:121	——Complaint to be read as whole
§ 2:122	——Liberal construction
§ 2:123	——Incorrect "label" on pleading
§ 2:124	——Conclusion of law
$\S 2:125$	——Sanctions
§ 2:126	—Evidence on demurrer—Judicial notice
§ 2:127	——Truth of disputed facts
§ 2:128	 —Allegations contradicted by exhibits
§ 2:129	—Types of demurrers—Demurrer to answer—
	General demurrer to answer [Code Civ. Proc.
	§§ 430.20(a) and 430.30(a)]
§ 2:130	———Admits allegations of answer
§ 2:131	———Uncertainty
§ 2:132	——Demurrer to allegation or prayer
§ 2:133	——Demurrer based on statutory immunity
	(government tort claims)
$\S 2:134$	—Leave to amend
$\S 2:135$	——Leave to amend liberally granted
§ 2:136	—Improper subject matter jurisdiction [Code
	Civ. Proc. § 430.10(a)]—Municipal or limited
0.0.10=	jurisdiction [Code Civ. Proc. §§ 85, 86]
§ 2:137	—Improper subject matter jurisdiction—Federal jurisdiction
§ 2:138	—Improper subject matter jurisdiction [Code
§ 2.100	Civ. Proc. § 430.10(a)]—Exclusivity of worker's
	compensation remedy
§ 2:139	—No legal capacity to sue [Code Civ. Proc.
3 2.130	§ 430.10(b)]
§ 2:140	——Persons
§ 2:141	——Partners and partnerships
§ 2:142	——Common interest associations
§ 2:143	— — Unincorporated associations
§ 2:144	— —Failure to comply with fictitious name filing
§ 2:145	——Guardian or conservator suing for injury to
, 2.110	ward or conservatee
§ 2:146	——Estates
§ 2:147	——Corporations
§ 2:148	—Party defect or misjoinder [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 430.10(d)]

§ 2:149	— — Nonjoinder
§ 2:150	—Another action pending [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 430.10(c)]
§ 2:151	—Failure to state cause of action [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 430.10(e)]
$\S 2:152$	——Premature action
$\S 2:153$	— —Res judicata
$\S 2:154$	——Inconsistent amended complaint
§ 2:155	— —Laches
§ 2:156	— —Judicial admissions
§ 2:157	— Not real party in interest (standing)
§ 2:158	——Fraud actions
§ 2:159	— Failure to exhaust administrative remedies
§ 2:160	— —Equitable tolling
§ 2:161	——Collateral estoppel
§ 2:162	—Statute of limitations
§ 2:163	——Substantial compliance—Generally
§ 2:164	— — Tolling, generally
§ 2:165	— — —Advance or partial payment
§ 2:166	———Equitable tolling
§ 2:167	——Delayed discovery of action
§ 2:168	——Fraud cases [Code Civ. Proc. § 338(d)]
§ 2:169	— — Medical malpractice cases [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 340.5]
§ 2:170	— —Legal malpractice cases [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 340.6]
$\S 2:171$	——Missing party—Absence of defendant [Code
	Civ. Proc. § 351]
§ 2:172	— — Imprisonment [Code Civ. Proc. § 352.1]
§ 2:173	——Death of party—Person entitled to bring
0.0.15.1	action [Code Civ. Proc. § 366.1]
§ 2:174	———Death of potential defendant [Code Civ.
0.0155	Proc. § 366.2]
§ 2:175	— — Minority or insanity [Code Civ. Proc. § 352]
§ 2:176	——Order for restitution [Code Civ. Proc.
\$ 0.177	§ 352.5]
§ 2:177	——State's jurisdiction over plaintiff's attorney
8 9.170	[Code Civ. Proc. § 353.1]
§ 2:178	— — War related issues—State of war [Code Civ. Proc. § 354]
§ 2:179	———Actions by Armenian genocide victims
§ 2.110	[Code Civ. Proc. § 354.4]
§ 2:180	——————————————————————————————————————
3 2.100	Proc. § 354.5]
§ 2:181	———Actions by victims or heirs of WWII
-	slave and forced labor [Code Civ. Proc. § 354.6]
§ 2:182	——Appeal and reversal [Code Civ. Proc. § 355]
§ 2:183	——Stay by injunction or prohibition [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 356]

§ 2:184	——Intent to sue notice in medical malpractice actions [Code Civ. Proc. § 364]
§ 2:185	——Action to enforce claim to distribution [Code Civ. Proc. § 366.3]
§ 2:186	——Government tort claims
§ 2:187	—Uncertain pleading [Code Civ. Proc.
3 = 1.101	§ 430.10(f)]
§ 2:188	—Lack of required certificate—Certificates and architect negligence [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(h)]
§ 2:189	——Certificates and contractor negligence [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(i)] (repealed)
§ 2:190	—Government tort claims—Claim filing requirements [Gov. Code §§ 900 et seq.]
§ 2:191	———Relief from late claim [Gov. Code § 911.4]
§ 2:192	— — —Estoppel
§ 2:193	— — Substantial compliance with statute
§ 2:194	———Tolling, generally
§ 2:195	— — — Medical malpractice claims
§ 2:196	———Persons charged with criminal offense
§ 2:197	—Demurrer in contract actions—General
	demurrer on written contract
§ 2:198	———General demurrer and common count
§ 2:199	— —Uncertain contract—Generally
§ 2:200	———Unclear whether oral vs. written
	contract [Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(g)]
§ 2:201	— —Illegal contract—Generally
§ 2:202	———Unlicensed contractors [Bus. & Prof.
	Code § 7031]
§ 2:203	——Contracts as exhibits
§ 2:204	——Statute of frauds
§ 2:205	——Statute of limitations
§ 2:206	—Appellate review—Standards of review
$\S 2:207$	——Principles applied
§ 2:208	——Amendments
§ 2:209	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 2:210	—Defendant's demurrer to complaint—Notice of demurrer
8 9.911	
§ 2:211	— — Defendant's demurrer and points of authorities [Failure to state cause of action-
0.010	statute of limitations]
§ 2:212	— — Defendant's demurrer and points of
	authorities [Failure to state cause of action, uncertainty-contract action]
§ 2:213	—Plaintiff's opposition to demurrer—Points and
	authorities in opposition to demurrer [Statute
	of limitations-delayed discovery, amendment
	request]
§ 2:214	——Points and authorities in opposition to
	demurrer [lack of capacity, judicial notice]

- § 2:215 —Demurrer to complaint—Failure to state cause of action—Bar by exclusivity of workers' compensation remedy—Demurrer
- § 2:216 Sample supporting and opposition forms— Demurrer to complaint—Failure to state cause of action—Bar by exclusivity of workers' compensation remedy—Memorandum of points and authorities
- § 2:217 Sample supporting and opposition briefs—
 Plaintiff's opposition to demurrer to
 complaint—Failure to state cause of action—
 Government estopped to rely on government
 claims statute—Memorandum of points and
 authorities

CHAPTER 3. MOTION TO STRIKE

PART A. GENERAL MOTIONS TO STRIKE

- § 3:1 Suggested motion text § 3:2 Overview of motion Key supporting citations—General authorities— § 3:3 Statutory authority [Code Civ. Proc. § 436] — Typical use of motion—Generally § 3:4 ———Arising from discovery abuse § 3:5 ———After grant of judgment on the pleadings § 3:6 [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(i)(1)(A)] — — —When time to amend complaint or answer § 3:7
- expires [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(h)(4)] § 3:8 —Grounds for motion to strike [Code Civ. Proc.
- § 436]
- § 3:9 —Key procedural requirements—Generally
- § 3:10 ——Confer requirement [Code Civ. Proc. § 435.5]
- § 3:11 ——Timing of motion—Generally
- § 3:12 ———Motion to strike demurrer
- § 3:13 — Motion for judgment on the pleadings
- $\S 3:14$ ———Concurrently filed with demurrer
- § 3:15 ——Grant of motion: amendment or answer
- § 3:16 ——Effect on default
- § 3:17 —Evidence on motion
- § 3:18 —Irrelevant, false or improper matter [Code Civ. Proc. § 436(a)]—Generally
- § 3:19 ——"Sham" pleadings
- § 3:20 —Pleading not drawn in conformity with laws [Code Civ. Proc. § 436(b)]—Generally
- § 3:21 ——Striking "all or any part of any pleading"
- § 3:22 ——Improper cause of action
- § 3:23 ——Improper allegation

§ 3:24	— — —Immaterial allegation
§ 3:25	— —Improper amendment
§ 3:26	— — No leave to amend
§ 3:27	— —Improper prayer for relief—Generally
§ 3:28	— — Striking punitive damage allegations—
	Generally
§ 3:29	———Striking punitive damage allegations
0.0.00	against intoxicated drivers
§ 3:30	— — Attorney's fees
§ 3:31	——No signature or verification
§ 3:32	——Striking other pleadings—Answer or
e n.nn	cross-complaint
§ 3:33	— — — Demurrer
§ 3:34	——Untimely pleading
§ 3:35	—Appellate review of motion—Review of motion to strike
§ 3:36	Key opposition citations—General authorities—
8 9.90	Motion improper
§ 3:37	——Liberal construction
§ 3:38	— Evidence on motion
§ 3:39	— — Untimely motion
§ 3:40	——Pleading capable of amendment
§ 3:41	—Irrelevant, false or improper matter [Code Civ.
3 3111	Proc. § 436(a)]
§ 3:42	——Sham pleadings
§ 3:43	—Pleading not drawn in conformity with laws
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 436(b)]—Generally
§ 3:44	— —Causes of action—Matter essential to cause
	of action
§ 3:45	———Pleading defective only in form
§ 3:46	— — Material allegations
§ 3:47	— — Prayer for relief—Punitive damages
§ 3:48	— — Punitive damages against intoxicated
	drivers
§ 3:49	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 3:50	—Motion to strike portions of complaint
	(attorney's fees)—Notice of hearing on motion to
	strike portions of complaint
§ 3:51	——Memorandum of points and authorities in
0.0	support of motion to strike portions of complaint
§ 3:52	—Plaintiff's opposition to motion to strike
	portions of complaint (punitive damages arising
	from alcohol consumption in vehicle case)

PART B. SPECIAL ("ANTI-SLAPP") MOTIONS TO STRIKE

- § 3:53 Suggested motion text
- § 3:54 Overview of motion

§ 3:55	Key supporting citations—Special motion to strike "SLAPP" lawsuits [Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16]—Statutory authority—Code Civ. Proc. §§ 425.16
§ 3:56	———Description of SLAPP suits
§ 3:57	——Policy underlying motion
§ 3:58	———Broadly construed
§ 3:59	— ——Activities subject to motion—General
§ 3.55 § 3:60	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
§ 3.60 § 3:61	— — — Official proceedings
	— — — Litigation
§ 3:62	——First Amendment Freedom of Speech
§ 3:63	——First Amendment Right to Petition
§ 3:64	———"Public Forum"
§ 3:65	——"Public issue"
§ 3:66	——Exemptions from anti-SLAPP motions [Code Civ. Proc. § 425.17]
§ 3:67	—Special motion to strike "SLAPP" lawsuits [Code Civ. Proc. § 425.18]—SLAPPback actions
§ 3:68	—Special motion to strike "SLAPP" lawsuits
Ü	[Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16]—"Arising from"
	requirement
§ 3:69	— — Mixed causes of action
§ 3:70	——Gravamen or thrust of claims
§ 3:71	— Privilege and other affirmative defenses
§ 3:72	——Evidence on motion
§ 3:73	———Restriction on later use of evidence
§ 3:74	— —Timing of motion
§ 3:75	——Burden of proof—Generally
§ 3:76	— — Defendant's burden
§ 3:77	— — Plaintiff's burden
§ 3:78	———Plaintiff's motives
§ 3:79	———Plaintiff's probability of prevailing
§ 3:80	——Special procedural requirements—
3 0.00	Notification to judicial counsel
§ 3:81	———No right to amend
§ 3:82	——Stay of discovery
§ 3:83	——Attorney's fees
§ 3:84	——Appellate review of motion—Review of anti-
	SLAPP motion
§ 3:85	Key opposition citations—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16]—General
§ 3:86	— — — Activities not subject to motion
§ 3:87	—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code. Civ. Proc.
	§ 425.16]—General—Official proceedings
§ 3:88	— — —Litigation — — —Public forum
§ 3:89	
§ 3:90	— — — Public interest
§ 3:91	— Exemptions from anti-SLAPP motion—
	C.C.P. 425.17:

§ 3:92	—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16]—General—Timing of motion
8 2.02	
§ 3:93	——Policy considerations
§ 3:94	— Burden of proof—Generally
§ 3:95	— — Defendant's burden
§ 3:96	— — —Plaintiff's burden
§ 3:97	—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code. Civ. Proc.
	§ 425.16]—Burden of proof—Plaintiff
	established probability of prevailing
§ 3:98	——"Arising from" requirement:
§ 3:99	——Mixed causes of action:
§ 3:100	— Privileges and other affirmative defenses
§ 3:101	—Anti-SLAPP motions—Evidence on motion
§ 3:102	—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code Civ. Proc.
3 3.110 -	§ 425.16]—Stay of discovery
§ 3:103	——Costs and attorney's fees
§ 3:104	— — Frivolous motion
§ 3:105	——"Reasonable" attorney's fees
§ 3:106	—Anti-SLAPP motions [Code Civ. Proc.
8 0.100	§ 425.16]—Illegal conduct
§ 3:107	Opposition citations—Anti-SLAPP motions Code
Ü	Ĉiv. Proc. § 425.16—Public issue
§ 3:108	Key opposition citations—Anti-SLAPP motions
_	[Čode Civ. Proc. § 425.16]—Right to amend
§ 3:109	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 3:110	—Motion to strike portions of complaint (anti-
0	SLAPP motion)—Notice of hearing on motion
	to strike portions of complaint
§ 3:111	—Motion to strike portions of complaint (Anti-
3 0.111	SLAPP Motion)—Memorandum of points and
	authorities on motion to strike portions of
	complaint
§ 3:112	—Plaintiff's opposition to motion to strike
8 0.112	portions of complaint (anti-SLAPP motion)
8 9,119	—Plaintiff's opposition to defendant's anti-
§ 3:113	
	SLAPP motion [Code Civ. Proc., §§ 425.16,
	425.17]—Exemption based on 426.17—
0.0.11.4	Memorandum of points and authorities
§ 3:114	— — — Declaration
§ 3:115	—Motion to Lift Stay and Allow Limited
	Discovery [Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16(g)—Notice
	of Motion
§ 3:116	—Motion to Lift Stay and Allow Limited
	Discovery [Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16(g)]—
	Memorandum of Points and Authorities
§ 3:117	——Declaration

CHAPTER 4. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

§ 4:1 Suggested motion text

§ 4:2	Summary of motion
§ 4:3	Key supporting authorities—Authority in general [Code Civ. Proc. § 438]
§ 4:4	— — Typical use of motion
§ 4:5	——Common law compared
§ 4:6	——Relationship to other motions or actions—
, 1.0	Demurrer compared
§ 4:7	— — — Motion to strike compared
§ 4:8	— — Summary judgment compared
§ 4:9	— — — Declaratory relief actions compared
§ 4:10	—Grounds for motion—Statutory grounds [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(c)(1)]
§ 4:11	———Lack of jurisdiction [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 438(c)(1)(B)(i)]
§ 4:12	— — No cause of action stated [Code Civ. Proc. $\S 438(c)(1)(B)(ii)$]
§ 4:13	— — When answer fails to state defense [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(c)(1)(A)]
§ 4:14	——As to entire pleading or cause of action [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(c)(2)]
§ 4:15	— When court makes motion [Code Civ. Proc.
3 1.10	§ 438(c)(3)]
§ 4:16	—Procedural requirements—Generally—Required
0 4 4 5	matter in notice or points and authorities
§ 4:17	———Same procedural rules as demurrer
§ 4:18	— —Timing of motion—After time for demurrer has expired [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(f)]
§ 4:19	——Trial cutoff [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(e)]
§ 4:20	———Discretion to allow late filing of motion
§ 4:21	— — —Compare timing under common law motion
§ 4:22	— — Motion permitted when prior demurrer
8 4.22	overruled [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(g)]
§ 4:23	——After grant of motion—Leave to amend
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 438(h)]
§ 4:24	— — Entry of judgment when no timely amendment filed
§ 4:25	— — Motion to strike untimely amendment or violation of order after grant
§ 4:26	—Evidence on motion—Generally
§ 4:27	——Grounds must appear on face of pleadings or
5 1.21	judicially noticed matter [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(d)]—Face of pleadings
§ 4:28	— — Judicial notice
§ 4:29	Key opposition citations
§ 4:30	—Authority in general
§ 4:31	——Liberal construction of pleadings
§ 4:32	—Grounds for motion—Lack of jurisdiction [Code
o 1.02	Civ. Proc. § 438(c)(1)(B)(i)]

— No cause of action stated [Code Civ. Proc. § 438(d)(1)(B)(ii)] — —When answer fails to state defense [Code § 4:34 Civ. Proc. § 438(c)(1)(A)] ——Statute of limitations § 4:35 — Res judicata § 4:36 ——Splitting causes of action § 4:37 § 4:38 -Procedural requirements-Leave to amend § 4:39 —Evidence on motion § 4:40 —Appellate review § 4:41 Sample supporting and opposition briefs -Motion for judgment on the pleadings-Notice § 4:42 of hearing on motion for judgment on the pleadings § 4:43 ——Points and authorities in support of motion for judgment on the pleadings — Request for judicial notice in support of § 4:44 defendant's motion for judgment on the pleadings -Opposition to motion for judgment on the § 4:45 pleadings—Plaintiff's points and authorities in opposition to motion for judgment on the pleadings

CHAPTER 5. SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION

§ 5:1	Suggested motion text—Summary judgment
§ 5:2	—Summary adjudication
§ 5:3	Overview of motion
§ 5:4	Key supporting citations—Summary judgment—
	Authority for motion [Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(a)]
§ 5:5	——Authority for motion [Code Civ. Proc.
	437c(a)]—Description and purpose
§ 5:6	——"Drastic" but necessary measure
§ 5:7	——"Triable issues"
§ 5:8	— — "Triable Issues" — Triable issues re
	opposition to motion
§ 5:9	— — Mistake
§ 5:10	——Summary judgment in specific recent
	cases—Dangerous condition of property
§ 5:11	———Personal injury, wrongful death and
	property damage
§ 5:12	———Employment and discrimination cases
§ 5:13	——Premises liability
§ 5:14	— — — Contract
§ 5:15	— — —Insurance
§ 5:16	— — —Legal malpractice
§ 5:17	———Constitutional cases
-	

0 = 10	
§ 5:18	— — Unlawful detainer cases
§ 5:19	———Miscellaneous
§ 5:20	—Summary adjudication of issues—Authority
6 = 01	for SAI motion [Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(f)]
§ 5:21	———Description and purpose of SAI motion
§ 5:22	———No test of pleading sufficiency
§ 5:23	——"Triable issues" and SAI
§ 5:24	——Duty issue and SAI
§ 5:25	——Legal issue or damages claim and SAI
§ 5:26	——Burden of proof and SAI
§ 5:27	——Procedures and SAI—Similar to summary
	judgment
§ 5:28	———Motion made in the "alternative"
§ 5:29	———No summary judgment following denial
	of adjudication motion
§ 5:30	— Effect when SAI motion granted—Matter
0 = 0.1	"deemed to be established" at trial
§ 5:31	———No bar to other causes, defenses, claims
0 - 00	or issues
§ 5:32	———"No comment" rule
§ 5:33	—Procedural considerations—Generally
§ 5:34	———Conflicting local rules
§ 5:35	— —Timing—Bringing motion
§ 5:36	——Notice of motion
§ 5:37	——Reply
§ 5:38	——Separate statement—Generally
§ 5:39	———Moving party
§ 5:40	———Opposition separate statement
$\S 5:41$	———Required format
§ 5:42	———Failure to include separate statement
§ 5:43	——Format and content of motion—Moving
	papers
§ 5:44	———Separate statement format—Facts and
	evidence outside separate statement
§ 5:45	— — Evidence format
§ 5:46	——Amendment of pleadings
§ 5:47	———Must be requested
§ 5:48	— —Continuances
§ 5:49	———Generally
§ 5:50	— — — Opposing continuance
§ 5:51	— — — Affidavits required
§ 5:52	———Court's discretion
§ 5:53	——"Fees and costs" imposed on requesting
, 0.00	party
§ 5:54	— — Oral argument
§ 5:55	——Limitation on joining motion of others
§ 5:56	——Proposed order and statement of court's
3 0.00	ruling
	ı umış

§ 5:57	— Effect after grant of motion—No comment
	on empty chair defendant
§ 5:58	—Generally
§ 5:59	—Burden of proof—Burden when defendant
	brings motion
§ 5:60	———Shifting based on deficient discovery
§ 5:61	———Negating plaintiff's case
§ 5:62	———Proving affirmative defense
§ 5:63	———Shifting burden to plaintiff
§ 5:64	——Burden when plaintiff brings motion
§ 5:65	———Proving each element of cause of action
§ 5:66	———Defect in answer
§ 5:67	———Shifting burden to defendant
§ 5:68	—Evidence on motion—Generally
§ 5:69	— — Strict construction of movant's evidence
§ 5:70	— —Triable issues
§ 5:71	— —Pleadings—Acceptable use
§ 5:72	— — —Unacceptable use
§ 5:73	——Admissible supporting evidence—Generally
§ 5:74	— — — Affidavits and declarations
§ 5:75	— — — Discovery responses
§ 5:76	— — —Admissions
§ 5:77	— — —Inferences
§ 5:78	— — Exhibits
§ 5:79	— — Request for judicial notice
§ 5:80	— — —Incorporation by reference
§ 5:81	— ——Stipulated Facts
§ 5:82	-
•	— — Attacking opposition evidence—Generally
§ 5:83	— — Incompetent affidavits & declarations
§ 5:84	— ——Admissions
§ 5:85	———Speculation or conjecture
§ 5:86	— — Objections—Generally
§ 5:87	— — Written objections
§ 5:88	———Oral objections
§ 5:89	———Ruling on objections
§ 5:90	———Waiver of objections
§ 5:91	—Sanctions—Generally
§ 5:92	———Sanctions against opposing party
§ 5:93	———Sanctions against moving party
§ 5:94	— — — Special sanction: CA tort claims cases
§ 5:95	—Review of motion
§ 5:96	——Standard of review
§ 5:97	Key opposition citations—Summary judgment—
, c.o.	Generally
§ 5:98	——Drastic remedy
§ 5:99	——Liberal construction of opposition papers
§ 5:100	
9 3.100	in produings of discovery

§ 5:101	——Summary judgment and SAI in specific
	cases—Dangerous condition of property
§ 5:102	———Personal injury, wrongful death and
	property damage
§ 5:103	———Employment and discrimination cases
§ 5:104	— — Premises liability
§ 5:105	— — —Contract
§ 5:106	— — —Insurance
§ 5:107	— — —Legal malpractice
§ 5:108	— — — Miscellaneous
§ 5:109	— — —Constitutional cases
§ 5:110	—Summary adjudication of issues—Generally
§ 5:111	——SAI must dispose of entire cause of action,
	defense, etc
§ 5:112	Key Opposition citations—Procedural
	considerations—Opposition papers
§ 5:113	Key opposition citations—Procedural
	considerations—Separate statement—Generally
§ 5:114	 Format of opposing separate statement
§ 5:115	——Separate statement—Opposition's failure to
	include separate statement
§ 5:116	— —Timing of motion
§ 5:117	——Request for continuance
§ 5:118	———Generally
§ 5:119	———"Liberally granted"
§ 5:120	———Policy favors granting
§ 5:121	— — Continuance for additional discovery
§ 5:122	——Continuance due to new reply argument
§ 5:123	——Continuance to file separate statement
§ 5:124	— —Oral argument
§ 5:125	——Amendment of pleadings—Generally
§ 5:126	——————————————————————————————————————
§ 5:120	— ————————————————————————————————————
§ 5:127 § 5:128	— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — Conflicting local rules
_	
§ 5:129	——Limitation on joining motion of others
§ 5:130	— — Failure to file opposition
§ 5:131	——Order on denial of motion
§ 5:132	—Burden of proof—Generally
§ 5:133	——Burden when defendant brings motion—
0 = 101	Generally
§ 5:134	— — Negating plaintiff's case
§ 5:135	— — Motion based on affirmative defense
§ 5:136	———Defendant's reliance on plaintiff's
	discovery
§ 5:137	——Burden when plaintiff brings motion—
	Generally
§ 5:138	—Evidence on motion—Generally
§ 5:139	———Liberal construction of opposition
	evidence

§ 5:140	— — Triable issue
§ 5:141	——Attacking supporting evidence—Generally
§ 5:142	— — Incompetent affidavits or declarations
§ 5:143	— — Declarant lacks personal knowledge
§ 5:144	———Declarant sole witness to events
§ 5:145	— — Issue of state of mind
§ 5:146	———Speculation or conjecture
§ 5:147	— — —Inadmissible discovery
§ 5:148	———Contradictory admissions
§ 5:149	— — Conflicting inferences
§ 5:143 § 5:150	———Conclusory statements
§ 5:150	— — — Argument vs. evidence
§ 5:151	— ——Improper judicial notice
§ 5:152	— — — Improper reference to exhibits
§ 5.155 § 5:154	——Objections—No waiver if fruitless to object
§ 5.154 § 5:155	— — No waiver when evidence incompetent
§ 5.155 § 5:156	—Sanctions—Against moving party
-	
§ 5:157	— Opposing sanctions—Post-trial motions
§ 5:158	
§ 5:159	—Appellate review
§ 5:160	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 5:161	—Motion for summary judgment by defendant—
§ 5:162	Notice of motion for summary judgment — —Memorandum of points and authorities in
8 9.102	support of motion for summary judgment
§ 5:163	——Separate statement of undisputed material
\$ 0.100	facts in support of motion for summary
	judgment
§ 5:164	——Request for judicial notice in support of
, 0.101	motion for summary judgment
§ 5:165	——Declaration in support of motion for
0	summary judgment
§ 5:166	—Motion for Summary adjudication by
	Defendant—Notice of motion for summary
	adjudication
§ 5:167	——Memorandum of points and authorities in
	support of motion for summary adjudication
§ 5:168	—Plaintiff's opposition to motion for summary
	judgment—Memorandum of points and
	authorities in opposition to motion for
0 = 100	summary judgment
§ 5:169	——Statement of undisputed material facts in
0 = 150	opposition to motion for summary judgment
§ 5:170	— — Written objections to evidence submitted in
0 F 1 F 1	support of motion for summary judgment
§ 5:171	—Sample orders—Order for entry of summary
8 5.179	judgment Order for entry of summary adjudication
§ 5:172	— — Order for entry of summary adjudication
§ 5:173	— —Order denying summary judgment

8 5.174	Cample judament
§ 5:174	—Sample judgment
§ 5:175	Order ruling on written objections
§ 5:176	Sample supporting and opposition briefs—
	Motion for summary judgment—Ex parte
0 - 1	application to continue hearing
§ 5:177	— — — Memorandum of points and authorities
§ 5:178	Sample supporting and opposition forms—
	Motion for summary judgment—Ex parte
	application to continue hearing—Proposed
	order
CITAD	WED & DIGMICCAL MODIONIC
	TER 6. DISMISSAL MOTIONS
§ 6:1	Chapter overview—Summary of motions
§ 6:2	Dismissal based on forum non conveniens—
	Suggested motion text
§ 6:3	—Overview of motion
§ 6:4	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 410.30, Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 418.10]
§ 6:5	— — Description and purpose
§ 6:6	— — — Discretionary motion
§ 6:7	— — Factors weighed by court
§ 6:8	———Description and purpose—Suitability of
	forum
§ 6:9	— — Stay of action
§ 6:10	——Procedural considerations—Timing of
	motion
§ 6:11	————Motion made simultaneously with
	responsive pleading [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 418.10(e)]
§ 6:12	———Waiver when failure to make motion
	at time of filing demurrer or motion to strike
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10(e)(3)]
§ 6:13	— — —General appearance
§ 6:14	————New amendment [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 418.10(e)(1) to (e)(2)]
§ 6:15	———Burden of proof
§ 6:16	— —Forum selection clauses
§ 6:17	—Key opposition citations—Suitability of
	alternative forum
§ 6:18	——Presumptively convenient forum
§ 6:19	— —Forum selection clauses
§ 6:20	——Stay as alternative remedy
§ 6:21	— — Waiver—Waiver when failure to make
	motion under Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10 at time
	of filing demurrer or motion to strike
§ 6:22	Dismissal based on failure to serve summons—
	Suggested motion text
§ 6:23	—Overview of motion

§ 6:24	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.210, Code Civ. Proc. § 583.250]
§ 6:25	— — — Mandatory provision
§ 6:26	———Description and purpose
§ 6:27	— ——Alternative to quash motion
§ 6:28	——Procedural considerations—Notice required
§ 6:29	———"Any interested person" may bring
0.000	motion
§ 6:30	— — Determining expiration of time
§ 6:31	— — Timing of motion
§ 6:32	——Overcoming opposition excuses—Tolling
6 6 00	[Code Civ. Proc. § 583.240]
§ 6:33	— — — Defendant not amenable to process
§ 6:34	— — — —Impossibility, impracticability or
\$ 6.25	futility
§ 6:35	— — Stipulation, generally
§ 6:36	———General appearance
§ 6:37	— — — Stipulation to extend time to plead — — — Participation in litigation
§ 6:38	———Participation in litigation
§ 6:39	————Participation in litigation ————Appearance after three year period
§ 6:40	— — waiver and estoppel
§ 6:41	—Key opposition citations—General
0 0 10	authorities—Policy to try cases on merits
§ 6:42	———When time not yet expired
§ 6:43	— —Excuse for delay—Tolling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.240]
§ 6:44	— — — Stay order
§ 6:45	— — — Impossibility, impracticability or
	futility
§ 6:46	— — — Stipulation Extending Time for Service [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.220, Code Civ. Proc. § 583.230]
§ 6:47	———General appearance by defendant [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.220]
§ 6:48	— — — Waiver and estoppel—Generally
§ 6:49	— — — Estoppel
§ 6:50	———Waiver when failure to make motion
3 0.00	under Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10 at time of filing demurrer or motion to strike
§ 6:51	Dismissal based on delay in prosecution—
3 0.01	Suggested motion text
§ 6:52	—Overview of motion
§ 6:53	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 583.410]
§ 6:54	———Purpose of motion—Administration of
0055	justice
§ 6:55	————Policy of trying cases on merits "not
	absolute"

0.0.50	D: (1
§ 6:56	———Discretionary motion
§ 6:57	——Grounds for motion [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 583.420]—When complaint not served within
6 6 50	two years
§ 6:58	———Action not brought to trial within two or
S C.FO	three years
§ 6:59	———Action not timely tried after new trial
6 0 00	granted
§ 6:60	— — Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1342(e) factors
S G.G1	— —Procedural considerations
§ 6:61 § 6:62	
8 0:02	— — —Conditional ruling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.430]
8 6.69	— — —Timing of motion
§ 6:63	Occasion relaintiff arranges for delay
§ 6:64	——Overcoming plaintiff excuses for delay
§ 6:65	— — Diligence
§ 6:66	———Tolling
§ 6:67	——Tolling after arbitration
§ 6:68	— — — Diligence — — — Tolling — — — Tolling after arbitration — — — Open extension to plead
§ 6:69	—Key opposition citations—General
	authorities—Policy to try cases on merits
§ 6:70	— — No inference of prejudice
§ 6:71	———Court's discretion
§ 6:72	————Abuse of discretion
§ 6:73	——Factors considered
§ 6:74	———When plaintiff free from fault
§ 6:75	— — —Amount of discovery
§ 6:76	——Procedural considerations—Due process
§ 6:77	———When court brings motion
§ 6:78	——Premature motion
§ 6:79	——Excuse for delay
§ 6:80	— — Reasonable diligence
§ 6:81	— — — Tolling—Impossibility, impracticability or
	futility
§ 6:82	————Tolling after arbitration [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 1141.17]
§ 6:83	———Waiver & estoppel
§ 6:84	————Waiver when motion not timely filed
§ 6:85	Dismissal based on failure to bring to trial
	within five years—Suggested motion text
§ 6:86	—Overview of motion
§ 6:87	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.360]
§ 6:88	———"Brought to trial" defined
§ 6:89	———Jury trial
§ 6:90	— — — Non-jury trial
§ 6:91	— — Purpose of statute
§ 6:92	— — Grounds for motion [Code Civ. Proc.
3 U.JZ	\$ 583.310]
	9 000.010]

§ 6:93	——Procedural considerations—Notice of
0.004	motion
§ 6:94	— — — Mandatory motion
§ 6:95	— —Overcoming plaintiff excuses for delay
§ 6:96	———Tolling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.340]—
	Generally
§ 6:97	————Impossibility, impracticability or
0.000	futility
§ 6:98	——————————————————————————————————————
§ 6:99	————Mistake by court
§ 6:100	————Tolling after arbitration
§ 6:101	———Six-month extension
§ 6:102	———Stipulation
§ 6:103	—Key opposition citations—General authorities
§ 6:104	———Policy to try cases on merits
§ 6:105	———"Brought to trial" defined
§ 6:106	——Procedural considerations—Defendant's
0 0 10=	delay in filing motion
§ 6:107	——Excuse for delay
§ 6:108	———Tolling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.340]
§ 6:109	————Generally
§ 6:110	— — — —Impossibility, impracticability or
0.0.111	futility
§ 6:111	— — — Continuance
§ 6:112	————Illness
§ 6:113	————Stay on proceedings
§ 6:114	————Court congestion
§ 6:115	————Appeal pending
§ 6:116	————Defendant in default
§ 6:117	— — — Motion to disqualify judge
§ 6:118	Settlement
§ 6:119	————Tolling after arbitration
§ 6:120	————Tolling after mediation
§ 6:121	———Six-month extension [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 583.350]
§ 6:122	— — Stipulation to extend time [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 583.330]
§ 6:123	— — —Waiver & estoppel
§ 6:124	Dismissal based on failure to bring to trial after
	new trial granted—Suggested motion text
§ 6:125	—Overview of motion
§ 6:126	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 583.360]
§ 6:127	— — Purpose of statute
§ 6:128	——Grounds for motion [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 583.320]
§ 6:129	—Suggested motion text—Key supporting
	citations—Grounds for motion [Code Civ. Proc.

	§ 583.320]—When action is "brought to trial"—
	Generally
§ 6:130	—————After dismissal
§ 6:131	————After remittitur
§ 6:132	—————After aborted arbitration
§ 6:133	—————After default set aside
§ 6:134	—————After summary adjudication motion
§ 6:135	— — — — — After demurrer
§ 6:136	— — Procedural considerations—Same as five
	year rule
§ 6:137	— — — Notice of motion
§ 6:138	————Mandatory motion
§ 6:139	———Overcoming plaintiff excuses for delay
§ 6:140	————Tolling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.340]—
	Generally
§ 6:141	——————Impossibility, impracticability or
0.0140	futility
§ 6:142	——————————————————————————————————————
§ 6:143	—————Tolling after arbitration
§ 6:144	— — ——Six-month extension
§ 6:145	————Mistake by court
§ 6:146	—Key opposition citations—Generally
§ 6:147	———Policy to try cases on merits
§ 6:148	— — No requirement to meet initial five year
	date after new trial
§ 6:149	——Excuse for delay
§ 6:150	———Tolling [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.340]—
	Generally
§ 6:151	— — — —Impossibility, impracticability or
0 0 1 7 0	futility
§ 6:152	— — — — Continuance
§ 6:153	Illness
§ 6:154	————Courtroom congestion
§ 6:155	————Appeal pending
§ 6:156	— — — Motion to disqualify judge
§ 6:157	Settlement
§ 6:158	————Tolling after arbitration
§ 6:159	———Six month extension [Code Civ. Proc.
	§ 583.350]
§ 6:160	———Stipulation to extend time [Code Civ.
	Proc. § 583.330]
§ 6:161	———Waiver & estoppel
§ 6:162	Dismissal based on out-of-state plaintiff's failure
	to furnish security for costs—Suggested motion text
§ 6:163	Dismissal based on failure to furnish security for
2 0.100	costs—Overview of motion
§ 6:164	Dismissal based on failure of out-of-state

	plaintiff to furnish security for costs—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities—Defendant's motion for an undertaking [Code Civ. Proc. § 1030(a) to (c)]
§ 6:165	Dismissal based on failure to furnish security for costs—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities—Dismissal for failure to file undertaking [Code Civ. Proc. § 1030(d)]
§ 6:166	—Key opposition citations—Discretion to grant undertaking
§ 6:167	—Vexatious litigants—Code Civ. Proc. 391.4— Suggested motion text
§ 6:168	— —Overview of motion
§ 6:169	——Supporting citations
§ 6:170	— — Supporting citations — — Opposing citations
-	
§ 6:171	— — Attorney's fees—Opposing citations
§ 6:172	Dismissal based on failure to pay required transfer fees—Suggested motion text
§ 6:173	—Overview of motion
§ 6:174	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 399]
§ 6:175	— —Key procedural considerations—Notice of motion
§ 6:176	— — —Mandatory motion
§ 6:177	—Key opposition citations—Transfer by stipulation
§ 6:178	— No dismissal if originally in proper court
§ 6:179	——No duty to dismiss by transferee court
§ 6:180	Dismissal based on failure to appear for trial—
, 0.200	Suggested motion text
§ 6:181	—Overview of motion
§ 6:182	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities—Generally
§ 6:183	——Dismissal of action—When no party appears for trial [Code Civ. Proc. § 581(b)(3)]
§ 6:184	———When either party fails to appear for
6 6 105	trial [Code Civ. Proc. § 581(b)(5)]
§ 6:185	— — — — When plaintiff fails to appear for trial in a case involving consumer debt [Code Civ. Proc. § 581.5]
§ 6:186	———Dismissal of complaint or defendant [Code Civ. Proc. § 581(l)]
§ 6:187	— Procedural considerations
§ 6:188	—Key opposition citations
§ 6:189	Dismissal based on plaintiff's abandonment of
δ 0.10 <i>9</i>	case—Suggested motion text
§ 6:190	—Overview of motion
§ 6:191	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 581(d)]
	[

§ 6:192	—Key opposition citations—Generally
§ 6:193	— —When no abandonment
§ 6:194	Dismissal based on plaintiff's misuse of
	discovery—Suggested motion text
§ 6:195	—Overview of motion
§ 6:196	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 2023.030]
§ 6:197	———Generally
§ 6:198	———Willful failure to comply
§ 6:199	————Plaintiff's burden to show failure not
	willful
§ 6:200	——Procedural considerations
§ 6:201	———When obtaining prior order would be
	futile
§ 6:202	—Key opposition citations—Generally
§ 6:203	— — — Dismissal a drastic sanction
§ 6:204	———Unclean hands of party seeking
	dismissal
§ 6:205	——Substantial justification
§ 6:206	— — Prerequisites to dismissal—Willfulness
§ 6:207	— — Order to compel compliance
§ 6:208	— — Notice of motion
§ 6:209	— —When dismissal an abuse of discretion—
	Failure to pay monetary sanctions
§ 6:210	————Attorney's noncompliance with
	sanctions order
§ 6:211	— — —Plaintiff unable to comply
§ 6:212	————Compare: When no noncompliance
§ 6:213	———No court order compelling plaintiff to
	comply
§ 6:214	————No motion to compel by defendant
§ 6:215	———Acquiescence by defendant
§ 6:216	——Procedural considerations—Notice of
	motion
§ 6:217	Dismissal based on failure to join indispensable
	party—Suggested motion text
§ 6:218	—Overview of motion
§ 6:219	—Key supporting citations—Primary
	authorities—Joining indispensable parties
	[Code Civ. Proc. § 389(a)]
§ 6:220	———Dismissal for failure to join
	indispensable party [Code Civ. Proc. § 389(b)]
§ 6:221	——Grounds for motion—Statutory factors
0.000	[Code Civ. Proc. § 389(b)]
§ 6:222	———"Equity and convenience"
§ 6:223	—Key opposition citations—Generally—Not an
8 0 00 4	"arbitrary or burdensome" provision
§ 6:224	———"Substantial risk" of multiple obligations
§ 6:225	— — Not a jurisdictional defect

§ 6:226	— — —Non-indispensable parties
§ 6:227	——Discretionary motion
§ 6:228	Dismissal based on violation of local rules— Suggested motion text
§ 6:229	—Overview of motion
§ 6:230	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 575.2, Code Civ. Proc. § 583.150]
§ 6:231	— —Procedural considerations—Notice requirement
§ 6:232	—Key opposition citations
§ 6:233	Dismissal based on inherent authority of court— Suggested motion text
§ 6:234	—Overview of motion
§ 6:235	—Key supporting citations—Primary authorities [Code Civ. Proc. § 583.150]
§ 6:236	—Key opposition citations
§ 6:237	Sample supporting and opposition briefs
§ 6:238	—Motion to dismiss plaintiff's action [failure to serve summons within three years]—Notice of motion to dismiss
\$ C.020	
§ 6:239	 — Memorandum of points and authorities in support of motion to dismiss
§ 6:240	——Declaration of defendant in support of
8 0.240	motion to dismiss
§ 6:241	 Motion to dismiss plaintiff's action [failure to bring to trial within three years after grant of new trial]
§ 6:242	— —Memorandum of points and authorities in support of motion to dismiss
§ 6:243	——Declaration of defendant in support of motion to dismiss
§ 6:244	—Motion to dismiss complaint [due to misuse of discovery process] [Code Civ. Proc., § 2023.030]—Notice of motion
§ 6:245	— —Memorandum of points and authorities
§ 6:246	——Declaration
§ 6:247	—Plaintiff's opposition to motion to dismiss action [forum non conveniens]—Memorandum of points and authorities in opposition to motion to dismiss action
§ 6:248	 —Declaration of plaintiff in opposition to motion to dismiss action
§ 6:249	—Plaintiff's opposition to motion to dismiss action [delay in prosecution]—Memorandum of points and authorities in opposition to motion to dismiss action
§ 6:250	——Declaration of plaintiff in opposition to

§ 6:251	—Plaintiff's opposition to defendant's motion to dismiss for failure to bring case to trial [Code Civ. Proc., § 583.310]—Memorandum of Points and Authorities
§ 6:252	——Declaration
§ 6:253	—Sample orders—Order to dismiss action [failure to timely serve summons]
§ 6:254	— —Order to dismiss action [delay in prosecution]
§ 6:255	———Order to dismiss action [failure to bring to trial within five years]
§ 6:256	——Order to dismiss action [failure to bring to trial within three years after grant of new trial]

Table of Laws and Rules

Table of Cases

Index